123/2025 dated 10th December, 2025 wherein directions have been given to the General 
Managers to engage Ex-Servicemen as Pointsmen on short term contract basis as an interim 
measure pending availability of regularly selected staff. These instructions further reveal that a 
total of five thousand and fifty-eight (5058) Pointsmen based on Zone wise requirements are to be 
engaged. 

There is widespread resentment from the staff of safety categories like Station Masters, 
Train Managers etc., against the induction of fresh and unconnected hands into the Railway system